# ORDINANCE NO. 989

# ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE II OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE CODE OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois that,

The MOTOR VEHICLE CODE of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby amended by deleting the prior Code Article VI (paragraph 24-6-4) Schedule O and replacing it with Code Article VI (paragraphs 24-6-4) Schedule O as follows:

## SCHEDULE "O"

#### HANDICAPPED PARKING AREAS

In accordance with the provisions of Section 24-6-4, the following parking spaces are hereby designated as handicapped parking areas, to-wit:

### LOCATION

- 1. One space located at 22 South Cedar.
- 2. One space located at 122 West State.
- One space located at 118 East State.
- One space located at 121 South Pine.
- One space located in City parking lot next to 109 W. State located in an alleyway between State Street and Central Street.
- 6. Two spaces on the north side of Franklin Street located at the south side of the Trinity Lutheran Church located at 201 N. Pine.
- One space located at 125 W. State St.

Passed by a majority vote of the members of the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois on this <u>11th</u> day of <u>FEBRUARY</u>, 2013.

EITH HANCOCK, Mayor

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Attest:

PAM BURDZILAUSKAS, City Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS	) ) SS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY	)
	CERTIFICATION
I, PAMELA J. BURDZIL Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Mo	AUSKAS, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting City ontgomery County, Illinois.
I further certify that onI municipality passed and approved should be published in pamphlet	d Ordinance No. 989 which provided by its terms that it form.
sheet thereof, was prepared and p	dinance No989, including the Ordinance and a cover posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on discontinuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such
Ordinance were also available for	r public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.
Dated at Nokomis, Illinoi	s, this <u>12th</u> day of <u>FEBRUARY</u> , 2013.
	Pamela J Burazilauskas CITY CLERK